

No. 16-6746

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JERRY BOHANNON,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Alabama

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

LUTHER STRANGE  
*Alabama Attorney General*  
Andrew L. Brasher\*  
*Solicitor General*  
OFFICE OF ALA. ATT'Y GEN.  
501 Washington Avenue  
Montgomery, AL 36130  
(334) 242-7300  
abrasher@ago.state.al.us  
\*Counsel of Record

*Counsel for State of Alabama*

---

**CAPITAL CASE****QUESTIONS PRESENTED**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	3
I. The Court should not grant certiorari on any question because Bohannon’s sentence is perfectly consistent with <i>Hurst</i> .....	4
A. <i>Hurst</i> requires the jury to find the existence of aggravating factors that make a defendant eligible for the death penalty .....	4
B. The jury found the aggravating factor that made Bohannon eligible for the death penalty .....	6
II. The Court should not grant certiorari on the first question presented.....	8
III. The Court should not grant certiorari on the second or third questions .....	11
A. The weight of aggravating and mitigating circumstances is not a “fact” under the Sixth Amendment, and there is no split.....	12

B. The Eighth Amendment does not require jury sentencing in capital cases .....	16
C. Even if the Sixth or Eighth Amendment required jury sentencing, the jury voted for the death penalty in this case 11 to 1 .....	18
IV. The Court should not grant certiorari on the fourth question presented .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013).....	18
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972).....	12, 18, 19
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	5, 15
<i>Brice v. State</i> , 815 A.2d 314 (Del. 2003) .....	15
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	20
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	4, 16
<i>Commonwealth v. Roney</i> , 866 A.2d 351 (Pa. 2005).....	14
<i>Ex parte McGriff</i> , 908 So. 2d 1024 (Ala. 2004) .....	21
<i>Ex parte Waldrop</i> , 859 So. 2d 1181 (Ala. 2002) .....	10, 13
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	5
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	16
<i>Harris v. Alabama</i> , 513 U.S. 504 (1995).....	3, 16
<i>Higgs v. United States</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 479 (D. Md. 2010).....	14

<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	passim
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , SC12-1947, 2016 WL 6036978 (Fla. Oct. 14, 2016).....	10, 19
<i>In re Bohannon v. State</i> , No. 1150640, 2016 WL 5817692 (Ala. Sept. 30, 2016) .....	9, 10, 13, 20
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 136 S. Ct. 633 (2016).....	14
<i>Lee v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 726 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Lockhart v. State</i> , 163 So. 3d 1088 (Ala. Crim. App. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> 135 S. Ct. 1844 (2015).....	3
<i>McDonald. v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	19
<i>Oken v. State</i> , 835 A.2d 1105 (Md. 2003).....	15
<i>Rauf v. State</i> , 145 A.3d 430 (Del. 2016) .....	10, 19, 20
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	5, 6, 7, 18
<i>Ritchie v. State</i> , 809 N.E.2d 258 (Ind. 2004).....	14
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	16

<i>Scott v. State</i> , 163 So. 3d (Ala. Crim. App. 2012), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> 135 S. Ct. 1844 (2015).....	3
<i>Shanklin v. State</i> , 187 So. 3d 734 (Ala. Crim. App. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> 136 S. Ct. 1467 (2016).....	3
<i>Sharifi v. State</i> , 993 So. 2d 907 (Ala. Crim. App. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> 129 S. Ct. 491 (2008).....	3
<i>State v. Bertrand</i> , 6 So. 3d 738 (La. 2009) .....	19
<i>State v. Fry</i> , 126 P.3d 516 (N.M. 2005) .....	14
<i>State v. Gales</i> , 658 N.W.2d 604 (Neb. 2003).....	15
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> , 512 U.S. 967 (1994).....	4, 5, 12
<i>United States v. Purkey</i> , 428 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> , 486 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>Woodward v. State</i> , 123 So. 3d 989 (Ala. Crim. App. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> 134 S. Ct. 405 (2013).....	3
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
18 U.S.C. § 3553 .....	15
ALA. CODE § 13A-5-40.....	7
ALA. CODE § 13A-5-45.....	7



ALA. CODE § 13A-5-47.....12  
ALA. CODE § 13A-5-49.....7  
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 11, § 4209.....17

**Other Authorities**

Nathan A. Forrester, *Judge Versus Jury:  
The Continuing Validity of Alabama’s  
Capital Sentencing Regime After Ring v.  
Arizona*, 54 ALA. L. REV. 1157 (2003).....5
